

No. 18-16663

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF OAKLAND, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BP P.L.C., *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of California  
Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA, 3:17-cv-06012-WHA  
Hon. William H. Alsup

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 19 OTHER STATES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 924-3005  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov  
\*Counsel of Record

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Addition counsel listed with signature block*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Cities’ Claims Violate the Commerce Clause .....	3
II. The Cities’ Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions .....	9
III. The Cities’ Claims Jeopardize Our National System of Cooperative Federalism .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 13, 22
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	11
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Chaser Shipping Corp. v. United States</i> , 649 F. Supp. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	12
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	5
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	10, 11, 13

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petrol.*,  
577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 12

*West v. Broderick & Bascom Rope Co.*,  
197 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1972)..... 5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.* ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 6212a ..... 21

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3004..... 21

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3106..... 21

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 34.052..... 21

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 34.055..... 21

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 131.002..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jessica Ranucci, *Reviving the Clean Air Act’s Requirement That States Adequately Fund and Staff Clean Air Programs*, 40 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 351 (2016)..... 16

Michael Weisslitz, *Rethinking the Equitable Principle of Common but Differentiated Responsibility: Differential Versus Absolute Norms of Compliance and Contribution in the Global Climate Change Context*, 13 Colo. J. Int’l Envtl. L. & Pol’y 473 (2002)..... 19

*Paris Agreement – Status of Ratification*, U. N. Climate Change, <https://unfccc.int/process/the-paris-agreement/status-of-ratification>..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Paris Agreement, art. 3 (Dec. 12, 2015),  
[https://unfccc.int/files/essential\\_background/convention/application/pdf/english\\_paris\\_agreement.pdf](https://unfccc.int/files/essential_background/convention/application/pdf/english_paris_agreement.pdf) ..... 19, 20

Pew Center on Global Climate Change,  
<https://www.c2es.org/content/state-climate-policy/> ..... 17, 18

Phillip J. Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001) ..... 16

*President Trump Announces U.S. Withdrawal from the Paris Climate Accord*, dated June 1, 2017,  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/president-trump-announces-u-s-withdrawal-paris-climate-accord/> ..... 20

*Status of Ratification of the Convention*, U.N. Climate Change, <https://unfccc.int/process/the-convention/what-is-the-convention/status-of-ratification-of-the-convention> ..... 18

*Status of Ratification of the Kyoto Protocol*, U.N. Climate Change, <https://unfccc.int/process/the-kyoto-protocol/status-of-ratification> ..... 19

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative auction prices are the lowest since 2014* (May 31, 2017), <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=31432>..... 17

World Resources Inst., *Midwest Coal States Endorse Aggressive Regional Climate Action* (Apr. 2009), [http://pdf.wri.org/factsheets/factsheet\\_coal\\_states\\_action.pdf](http://pdf.wri.org/factsheets/factsheet_coal_states_action.pdf) ..... 17
